exchange risks are being analyzed. OMV Petrom is mostly exposed to the movement of the US dollar
and Euro against Romanian leu. Other currencies have only limited impact on cash flow and EBIT.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at
the reporting date are as follows:

December 31,

2014
December 31,

2013

Assets
Thousand USD   220,402   300,619
Thousand EUR   111,268   182,845

Liabilities
Thousand USD 491,062  23,845
Thousand EUR 403,062  438,031

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and
EUR against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in total comprehensive income
generated by a 10% currency fluctuation and a negative number below indicates a decrease in total
comprehensive income with the same value.

S.C. OMV PETROM S.A.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(all amounts are expressed in million RON, unless otherwise specified)

66

32. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

+10% increase in the foreign currencies rates

 Thousand USD Impact (i) Thousand EUR Impact (ii)
 2014 2013 2014  2013

Profit/ (Loss)  (27,066) 27,677 (29,179) (25,519)
Other comprehensive income - - - -

-10% decrease in the foreign currencies rates

 Thousand USD Impact (i) Thousand EUR Impact (ii)
 2014 2013 2014  2013

Profit/ (Loss)  27,066 (27,677) 29,179 25,519
Other comprehensive income - - - -

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD loans, to increased USD liabilities in connection with
investment activities and to parent company guarantee issued in USD.
(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on EUR loans at year end.

The above sensitivity analysis of the inherent foreign exchange risk shows the translation exposure at the
end of the year; however the cash flow exposure during the year is continuously monitored and managed
by the Company.

Interest rate risk management

To facilitate management of interest rate risk, the Company’s liabilities are analyzed in terms of fixed and